

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JOHN FARROW, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBIN LIPETZKY,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 12-cv-06495-JCS · Honorable Joseph C. Spero*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DAVID M. PORTER, ESQ.
9th Circuit Vice Chair
NACDL *AMICUS* COMMITTEE
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700 Telephone
(916) 498-5710 Facsimile

GIA L. CINCONI, ESQ.
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
Eighth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 576-0200 Telephone
(415) 576-0300 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
and California Attorneys for Criminal Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT HAS A FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO APPOINTED COUNSEL AT ANY “CRITICAL STAGE” OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST HIM.....	4
III. THE DEFENDANT’S FIRST APPEARANCE BEFORE A MAGISTRATE CAN RESULT IN SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS	8
IV. CALIFORNIA’S INITIAL APPEARANCE IS A “CRITICAL STAGE” REQUIRING THE PRESENCE OF APPOINTED COUNSEL.....	14
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	7, 15, 18
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>DeWolfe v. Richmond</i> , 76 A.3d 1019 (Md. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	11
<i>Farrow v. Lipetzky</i> , Case No. 12-cv-06495-JCS, 2013 WL 4042276 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2013).....	9, 19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3, 4
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	15, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	7, 18
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Geer</i> , 108 Cal. App. 3d 1002 (1980)	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	7
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. County of Maricopa</i> , 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	7, 18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	18
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	5
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 750 (2000)	14
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 32 (1967)	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarado)</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 464 (1989)	13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Stanley v. Justice Court</i> , 55 Cal. App. 3d 244 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	6, 7, 10
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	7
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CONST. art. I § 12.....	10

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 14.....	8
Cal. Evid. Code § 1017	12
Cal. Penal Code § 821	8
Cal. Penal Code § 825(a)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 847(a)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 849(a)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 858.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 859.....	8, 10
Cal. Penal Code § 859b.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 988.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §§ 1000 <i>et seq</i>	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1004.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1009.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 1025.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1054 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1268.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1269a.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1269c.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1271.....	10
Cal. Penal Code §1318 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1382.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 1538.5.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, *Standards for Criminal Justice, Providing Defense Services* 5-6.17

Elena Condes, *Arraignment*, in CALIFORNIA CRIMINAL LAW PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE (CEB 2013).....9

Douglas L. Colbert, *Prosecution Without Representation*, 59 BUFF. L. REV. 333 (2011).....16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)20

John P. Gross, *What Matters More: A Day in Jail or a Criminal Conviction?*, 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 55 (2013).....19
